Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 - 221 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROVING THE AWARD OF A NON-FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACT TO SPATIAL DATA LOGIC FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE SUPPORT, PORTAL ACCESS, MAINTENANCE AND LICENSE FEES

WHEREAS, the Township has a need for services related to the maintenance and support of certain proprietary multi-departmental municipal management software programs, specifically Spatial Data Logic for the calendar year June 2020-June 2021; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1) (dd) provides that the award of a contract for the provision or performance of goods or services for the support or maintenance of proprietary computer hardware and software is an exception to the bidding requirements of the Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, Spatial Data Logic, 285 Davidson Ave, Suite 302, Somerset, NJ 08873 has agreed to perform these services on behalf of the Township; and

WHEREAS, this contract is being awarded as a non-fair and open contract in the fixed amount of \$24,025 for the regular maintenance for the period from June 2020 to June 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of the funds from various accounts as appropriated by the Governing Body in the 2020 Municipal Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey approves the continuation of the maintenance, licenses, support and portal access with Spatial Data Logic as the owner of the software program.

Adopted:	July 8, 2020	Adopted this 8 th day of July, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.
		William Senande, Township Clerk